### **MONTSERRAT**

### STATUTORY RULES AND ORDERS

### S.R.O. 1 OF 2024

## IMMIGRATION (PERMANENT RESIDENCE PERMITS) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2024

### ARRANGEMENT OF REGULATIONS

1.	Citation	2
	Interpretation	
	Regulation 2 amended	2

#### Montserrat

## Immigration (Permanent Residence Permits) (Amendment) Regulations 2024

S.R.O. 1 of 2024

# MONTSERRAT STATUTORY RULES AND ORDERS S.R.O. 1 OF 2024

## IMMIGRATION (PERMANENT RESIDENCE PERMITS) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2024

THE IMMIGRATION (PERMANENT RESIDENCE PERMITS) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2024 MADE BY THE GOVERNOR ACTING ON THE ADVICE OF CABINET UNDER SECTIONS 23 AND 40 OF THE IMMIGRATION ACT (CAP. 13.01).

### 1. Citation

This Order may be cited as the Immigration (Permanent Residence Permits) (Amendment) Regulations 2024.

### 2. Interpretation

In this Regulation "**principal Regulation**" means the Immigration (Permanent Residence Permit) Regulations (Cap. 13.01).

### 3. Regulation 2 amended

Regulation 2 of the principal Regulation is amended by deleting paragraph (a) and substituting the following—

"(a) the spouse of that person provided they are not living apart under a decree of a competent court or a deed of separation;".

Made by the Governor with the advice of Cabinet this 4th day of January, 2024.

(Sgd.) Tanisha Christopher

**CLERK OF CABINET** 

### Montserrat

### Immigration (Permanent Residence Permits) (Amendment) Regulations 2024

S.R.O. 1 of 2024

Published by exhibition by the Clerk of Cabinet at the Office of the Legislature, Farara Plaza, Brades, Montserrat, MSR1110, this 11<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2024.

(Sgd.) Tanisha Christopher

**CLERK OF CABINET**